
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

General Purposes Committee
Date: Thursday, 9th January, 2020

Time: 6.00 pm
Place: Committee Room 4 - Civic Suite

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 14th October, 2019

4  Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places (Pages 3 - 32)

TO: The Chair & Members of General Purposes Committee:
Councillor M Dent (Chair),
Councillors N Ward (Vice-Chair), A Chalk, F Evans, M Flewitt, N Folkard, M Kelly, 
M Stafford and A Thompson

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of General Purposes Committee

Date: Monday, 14th October, 2019
Place: Committee Room 7 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor M Dent (Chair)
Councillors N Ward (Vice-Chair), *C Walker, F Evans, N Folkard, 
M Kelly, A Thompson and P Van Looy

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: R Harris

Start/End Time: 6.00  - 6.25 pm

414  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Flewitt (substitute: Cllr 
Walker) and Councillor Chalk (no substitute).

415  Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Dent, Ward, Evans, Folkard, Kelly, Thompson, Van Looy and 
Walker – non-pecuniary interest – The Nominees for Honorary Aldermen and 
Alderwoman were known to them.

416  Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 29th March 2018 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 29th March 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

417  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the 
grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

418  Honorary Aldermen/Alderwomen Nominations 2019 

The Committee considered a report from the Executive Director (Legal & 
Democratic Services) relating to the Honorary Alderman/Alderwoman 
nominations received from the Group Leaders.

1

3



Resolved:

That, pursuant to Section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council 
be recommended to confer the title of Honorary Alderman and Honorary 
Alderwoman to the past Councillors listed below at a Special meeting of the 
Council convened for this purpose on Thursday 12th December 2019, 
immediately prior to the ordinary Council meeting taking place on that same 
day:

Mr David Norman MBE
Mrs Ann Holland

Chair:

2



Please type the report title Page 1 of 6 Report No:  

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Chief Executive

to
General Purposes Committee

on
9th January 2020

Report prepared by: 
Colin Gamble – Head of Democratic Services

Tim Row – Principal Democratic Services Officer
Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report proposes amendments to polling districts and polling places in the 
parliamentary constituencies of Southend West and Rochford and Southend East 
that fall within the Borough.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the comments received in response to the public consultation exercise on 
the polling districts and polling places, as set out in Appendices 2 and 5 to this 
report, be noted. 

2.2 That the proposed amendments to the polling districts and polling places, as set 
in the Report of the Returning Officer (Appendix 3), be approved.  

3. Background

3.1 The Representation of the People Act 1983 (‘1983 Act’) places a duty on the 
Council to divide the Borough into polling districts and designate polling places 
for the districts. The Council has a duty to keep these polling arrangements under 
review. 

3.2 The Electora
[...]
 their proposals.
 On completion of the review, complete and adopt a revised scheme, which 

must be published.

5



Please type the report title Page 4 of 6 Report No:  

4.2 The formal consultation on existing polling districts and polling places (Appendix 
1) commenced on 9th August 2019 upon the publication of a notice seeking 
comments by 16th September. Details of the review were publicised through the 
Council’s website, libraries and the press and comments were sought from the 
local Members of Parliament, Southend Councillors and a number of other 
individuals/organisations. The representations received in response to the initial 
consultation exercise are set out in Appendix 2 to the report. 

4.3 Following the conclusion of the exercise, the report of the Returning Officer 
setting out her proposals was also published for consultation (Appendix 3) and 
comments were invited by 1st November 2019.

4.4 A number of responses were received in respect of the consultation on the 
Returning Officer’s report on her proposals.  These are set out at Appendix 5.

4.4 Councillors are asked to be mindful that over the years, much work has been 
undertaken to ensure that the polling arrangements are convenient to electors 
across the Borough. The boundary changes to Borough and Parish wards and 
changes implemented following the previous reviews of polling districts have 
improved the arrangements. The proposed changes to the polling district 
boundaries are set out in the Report of the Returning Officer (Appendix 3).

4.5 An access survey was undertaken in respect of all of the buildings used as polling 
stations as part of a previous review. The findings resulted in some accessibility 
improvements to a number of the buildings.  There have also been a number of 
improvements made to polling places/stations following the previous reviews. 
After each election, observations received from the Returning Officer, polling 
station inspectors and presiding officers are considered and used to implement 
changes. This feedback has helped to highlight premises where additional 
measures are required from the simple provision of more direction signage to the 
installation of ramps, or even a change in a polling place. 

4.6 The proposed changes to the polling districts and polling places are set out in the 
Report of the Returning Officer (Appendix 3).  Maps showing the proposed 
changes are included in the paperwork at Appendix 4.

5. Other Options 

A number of alternative premises have been considered for use as polling places 
and recommendations made accordingly where it is felt that an alternative would 
provide better voting arrangements or the premises concerned would improve 
accessibility. 

6. Corporate Implications

6.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map

This report is relevant to the 2050 ‘Active and Involved’ theme and the associated 
Outcome Delivery Plan (Electoral Registration Initiative) which aims to improve 
wider participation in elections.

6



Please type the report title Page 5 of 6 Report No:  

6.2 Financial Implications 

There is no separate budget provision for the costs of carrying out the review. 
These have been met from existing budgets.

6.3 Legal Implications

These are addressed in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.3 of the report. 

6.4 People Implications 

None

6.5 Property Implications

None

6.6 Consultation

As required by the relevant statutory requirements, the Council undertook a 
consultation exercise on its polling districts and polling places. A public notice of 
the review was displayed at the Council offices and full details of the review were 
placed on the Council’s website. All Councillors were notified of the review 
process and a number of individuals/organisations were invited to submit their 
representations to the Council. 

The Council’s Returning Officer has produced her report setting out suggested 
changes to polling districts and polling places. The report was publicised and 
comments were sought from a range of interested parties. 

6.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications

The Council reviews its polling places/stations on a regular basis with a view to 
ensuring that they are all fully accessible as far as is reasonably practicable. In 
some cases the polling stations are not accessible to the extent that would ideally 
be desired, but much work has been undertaken to identify the most suitable 
premises for use as polling stations and to minimise use of mobile polling stations. 
An equality analysis has been undertaken as part of the review.

6.8 Risk Assessment

The Council is required by law to undertake a review of polling districts and polling 
places within its area. Failure to do so would constitute a breach of the relevant 
statutory requirements and adversely affect the reputation of the Council. 

6.9 Value for Money

See comment under Financial Implications. 

6.10 Community Safety Implications

None

7



Please type the report title Page 6 of 6 Report No:  

6.11 Environmental Impact

None

7. Background Papers

Electoral Commission guidance – Reviews of polling districts, polling places and 
polling stations 
Guidance from Association of Electoral Administrators

8. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Existing polling districts and polling places/polling stations
Appendix 2 – Representations received in response to the initial consultation
Appendix 3 – Report of the Returning Officer identifying changes to polling 

districts and polling places
Appendix 4 – Maps showing proposed changes to polling districts and polling 

places
Appendix 5 – Responses received to consultation on Returning Officer’s report 

on her proposals

8



Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013

Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2019

Ballot 

Box No. 
Ward Name

Polling 

District
Polling Place 

Elector 

Count

No. of Postal 

Votes

Net No. of 

Voters

1 Belfairs WCZ-1 Booth 1, John Wesley Hall, Belfairs Methodist Church, Eastwood
[...]
 similar request was rejected at the time 
of the last review. 
 

2. Residents 7 August 2019 Relocation of Polling Station for residents in WN back to 
Westborough School. 
 
Recommendation of Returning Officer 
That WN be split into two with one polling station located 
at the Westborough School and the other be retained at 
the Guild Hall as illustrated in Proposals Map 2. 
 

3. Presiding Officers 9 August 2019 Amend polling district boundary between WR and WS to 
create a better balance of electorate within the two polling 
districts. 
 
Recommendation of Returning Officer 
Modify the polling district boundary between WR and WS 
as illustrated in Proposals Map 5. 
 

4. Councillors McDonald 
and Dent 

4 September 
2019 

Relocate Polling Station for Polling District EO from a 
double station at Southend Adult Community College 
(outside polling district) to Centre Place Community 
Centre, Prospect Close 
 
Recommendation of Returning Officer 
Investigate the use potential use of the Centre Place 
Community Centre and if possible relocate the polling 
station as requested.  In the event that the premise is not 
available, retain the existing polling station. 
 

5. Councillors Collins and 
Walker 

9 September 
2019 

Relocate polling station for polling district WD from a 
double station at St David’s Church (located outside the 
polling district) to The Oakwood Public House. 
 
Recommendation of Returning Officer 
Relocate the polling station as suggested. 
 

6. Rochford and Southend 
East Conservative 
Association 

15 September 
2019 

The Association has submitted a detailed request 
requesting amendments to the location of polling stations 
in Milton Ward. 
 
Recommendation of Returning Officer 
That some amendments be made to the polling district 
boundaries, reducing the number of polling districts from 6 
to 5, and the polling stations as illustrated in Proposals 
Map 1. 

13



APPENDIX 2 
7. Rochford and Southend 

East Conservative 
Association 

15 September 
2019 

The Association has submitted a detailed request 
requesting amendments to the polling district boundaries 
reducing the number of polling districts from 4 to 3 in 
Southchurch Ward. 
 
Recommendation of Returning Officer 
That the polling districts within Southchurch Ward be 
reconfigured as set out illustrated in Proposals Map 4. 
 

8. Councillor Jarvis and 
Rochford and Southend 
East Conservative 
Association 

17 September 
2019 

Split polling district EA into two Polling Districts to create a 
new Polling District for the Garrison. 
 
Recommendation of Returning Officer 
That polling district EA be split into two Polling Districts to 
create a new Polling District for the Garrison as shown on 
Proposals Map 3.  The polling station for this new polling 
district be located at a room within the Hinguar School. 
 

 

14



Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013

Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2019

Report of Returning Officer

Ward Name Polling 

District

Polling Place Recommendations of Returning Officer

Belfairs WCZ1 Booth 1, John Wesley Hall, Belfairs Methodist Church, Eastwood Road North, SS9 4NG No change ‐ this polling station is considered appropriate

Belfairs WCZ2 Booth 2, John Wesley Hall, Belfairs Methodist Church, Eastwood Road North No change ‐ this polling station is considered appropriate

Belfairs WDZ1 Booth 1, St. Aidans Church Hall, The Fairway, Leigh‐on‐Sea No change ‐ this polling station is considered appropriate

Belfairs WDZ2 Booth 2, St. Aidans Church Hall, The Fairway, Leigh‐on‐Sea No change ‐ this polling station is considered appropriate

Belfairs WW Portable Polling Station, Bonchurch Park, Manchester Drive No change ‐ this polling station is considered appropriate

Belfairs WZ The Redeemed Christian Church of God (RCCG), Throne of Grace, 39 Elmsleigh Drive No change ‐ this polling station is considered appropriate

Blenheim Park WT Chalkwell Park Methodist Church Hall, Eastwood Lane
[...]
te a new Polling District for the Garrison 
 

No. From Date Received Comments submitted 
 

1. Resident 30th October 2019 Has considered the proposed polling station at Hinguar 
school in Shoeburyness Ward and has sought opinions 
from local residents via social media. I would make the 
following comments/observations to be considered as part 
of the consultation process: 
 30



APPENDIX 5 
1. The reviews assessment of the Garrison area is 
accurate and the need for an additional polling station to 
serve residents on the Garrison is clear. 
2. Concerns raised that by locating the polling station in a 
school would mean school closure on polling days have 
been assuaged by Cllr Matt Dent who informs me that the 
school will not need to close, having a dedicated room 
which can be used. 
3. There is no public transport to this site, therefore, if 
intended for residents outside of the Garrison, this would 
cause significant difficulties for those less mobile. 
 
However, generally the proposal of an additional polling 
station to serve the Garrison has been well received and 
should be considered.   
 

 

31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 14th October, 2019
	4 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4 - Proposals Map 1
	Appendix 4 - Proposals Map 2
	Appendix 4 - Proposals Map 3
	Appendix 4 - Proposals Map 4
	Appendix 4 - Proposals Map 5
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of General Purposes Committee

Date: Thursday, 9th January, 2020
Place: Committee Room 4 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor M Dent (Chair)
Councillors A Chalk, F Evans, M Flewitt, N Folkard, M Kelly and 
M Stafford

In Attendance: C Gamble and T Row

Start/End Time: 6.00 pm - 6.45 pm

652  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Thompson and Ward (no 
substitutes).

653  Declarations of Interest 

All Councillors presented declared a non-pecuniary interest on the grounds that they are 
Ward Councillors.

654  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 14th October, 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 14th October 2019 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

655  Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive, in her capacity as 
Returning Officer, proposing amendments to polling districts and polling places in 
the Parliamentary constituencies of Southend West and Rochford and Southend 
East that fall within the Borough. These had been developed following a statutory 
review of polling districts and polling places and subsequent consultation 
exercises.

A summary of the responses received to the consultation, together with the 
comments of the Returning Officer in respect of those responses were attached to 
the report at Appendix 2. The recommendations of the Returning Officer in respect 
the proposed changes were attached to the report at Appendix 3.  Large scale 
plans illustrating the proposals were displayed at the meeting. 

Resolved:-

1. That the comments received in response to the public consultation exercise on 
the polling districts and polling places/stations, as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
submitted report, be noted.



2.  That the proposed amendments to the polling districts and polling places in 
Milton Ward, as set out in the Report of the Returning Officer (Appendix 3) and 
illustrated in Proposals Map 1, not be progressed.

3.  That, with the exception of the proposed amendments within Milton Ward, the 
recommended amendments to the polling districts and polling places, as set out in 
the Report of the Returning Officer (Appendix 3), be approved.

Chair:


